
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 6 October 2014 
Our ref: Extraordinary cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

16 OCTOBER 2014 
 
An extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 16 October 
2014 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Johnston (Chairman); Councillors: Nicholson, Everitt, D Green, E Green and 
Harrison 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                       Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.  
 

3. YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013-14 (Pages 1 - 186) 

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL TO JULY 2014 (Pages 187 - 212) 

5. MELTREE PROPERTIES LIMITED GRANT UPDATE (Pages 213 - 216) 

6. ROYAL SANDS, RAMSGATE (Pages 217 - 220) 

7. MANSTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT   

 Report to follow  
 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
End of year performance report for 2013/14 
 
To: Extraordinary Cabinet – 16 October 2014 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Business and Corporate Resources 
 
By: Cllr. Elizabeth Green, Portfolio Holder 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: Sets out the Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan 

priorities for 2013/14 and highlights long term trends against 
those
[...]
rime improved last year, compared to an overall 
increase across Kent. Four year traffic safety also compares favourably with the rest of 
Kent, as measured by number and severity of accidents. Air quality also compares 
favourably with other areas, as measured by CO2 emission data. However, there are a 
number of crime categories where Thanet has had a higher rise than the rest of Kent and 
these include crimes of violence against the person, theft offences, and domestic abuse.  

 
The medium-term evidence on housing shows sustained ambition by the Council to 
promote better quality housing and with KCC to plan responsibly for future demand. 
The wider demographic trend is clear in showing smaller household size, less 
communal living, an increasing proportion of people living in flats, less home-
ownership and increasing private sector renting. In terms of affordability of housing, 
the gap between house prices and earnings is increasing in Thanet – more extreme 
than Kent or the rest of England. 

 
The trends in tourism over the last decade as recorded by industry modelling show 
Thanet as having increasing visitor numbers overall but a decline in the proportion of 
visitors that stay overnight. Average spend by visitors seems to have plateaued 
through the ‘noughties’ decade. 
 

Page 3



Whilst more people seem to be using council owned leisure facilities, Thanet’s 
residents still exercise less according to Sport England’s recordings. Also, the adult 
obesity levels are rising more in Thanet than in Kent or England generally, according 
to four-year NHS data. 

 
5.0 Options 
 
5.1 To note the Council’s performance and the wider trends for long-term indicators 

across Thanet. 

6.0 Corporate Implications 
 
6.1 Financial and VAT 
 
6.1.1 The report has no specific financial implications. All activities listed have been 

planned within the council’s agreed budget. Remedial actions will usually be carried 
out within existing budgets, where this is not possible funding proposals will be taken 
through the appropriate channels in keeping with the council’s established financial 
controls. 

 
6.2 Legal 
 
6.2.1 There are no specific legal implications to this report. 
 
6.3 Corporate 
 
6.3.1 This report provides members with an update on the council’s progress against its 

Corporate Plan priorities. 
 
6.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1 The equality implications of each of the projects identified in the report will be 

considered as part of the project planning process in accordance with the Council’s 
equality policy. 

 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 That Cabinet note the council’s performance and agree (as set out in option 5.1 

above). 

 
8.0 Decision Making Process 

 
8.1 This is a non-key decision 
 

Contact Officer: Adrian Halse, Policy and Business Planning Manager 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 End of year performance report for 2013/14 

Annex 2 Longer Term Trends in Thanet related to priorities within TDC Corporate 
Plan 2012-16 

Annex 3 Trends in TDC performance indicators related to the priorities within TDC 
Corporate Plan 2012-16. 

 

Page 4



Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Corporate Plan 2012-16 http://www.thanet.gov.uk/council__democracy/corporat
e_plan_2012_to_16.aspx 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance N/A 

Legal N/A 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Thanet District Council 
 

End of year performance report for 
2013/14 

Agenda Item 3

Annex 1

Page 7



 

 

 

Table of contents 

 

Introduction ....................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Explanation of project alerts ............................................................................................................................. 4 

Priority 1: Economy and Jobs .............
[...]
he 
inspection programme to ensure 
compliance with the scheme and 
make improvements to properties 
and management.  
 
The council will continue to 
prepare cases for prosecution and 
will continue the successful 
partnership working with the 
Community Safety team and the 
Police in dealing with ASB cases. 

Page 34



 

 

Alert What is the 
project? 

What has happened? What comes next? 

successful working relationships 
with Community Safety and the 
Police to deal with ASB issues. 

 

� 

Housing online 
registration 

 Online registration officially went 
‘live’ on 2 September 2013. 
 
Workshops were held in 
numerous locations to assist 
customers through the registration 
process. This system is now being 
successfully accessed by 
applicants. 
 

We will continue to facilitate the 
online process. 

 
Excellent homes 
for all 

Kent County Council (KCC) and 
five district and borough council 
partners, including Thanet, have 
received initial approval for private 
finance initiative (PFI) credits from 
the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG), to 
be used for delivery of an 
‘Excellent Homes for All’ project. 
 
After some delays caused a 
review of the value for money of 
the PFI scheme by central 
government the scheme can now 
progress and Cabinet agreed in 
January that the back to back 
legal agreement could be signed. 
 
All the sites in the project now 
have planning consent, which 
includes the two Thanet sites at 
Newington School and the former 
Newington Library site.  
 
Thanet will benefit from nine units 
of mental health accommodation 
and 49 extra care units in total 
and will receive nomination rights 
to these schemes to households 
from the housing register. 
 

The next step is for the back to 
back agreement to be signed. 
 
Construction will then commence 
with the two Thanet schemes to 
be completed by March 2015 

 

Other activities 
• Transferred land at the Centre in Newington to Orbit Housing for the purpo
[...]
 
3.1 To note the Council’s performance and consider the remedial actions listed. 

 

4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 The report has no specific financial implications. All activities listed have been 

planned within the council’s agreed budget. Remedial actions will usually be carried 
out within existing budgets, where this is not possible funding proposals will be taken 
through the appropriate channels in keeping with the council’s established financial 
controls. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 There are no specific legal implications to this report. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 This report provides members with an update on the council’s progress against its 

Corporate Plan priorities. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The equality implications of each of the projects identified in the report will be 

considered as part of the project planning process in accordance with the Council’s 
equality policy. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That Cabinet note the council’s performance and consider the remedial actions listed 

(as set out in option 3.1 above). 

Page 188



 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a non-key decision. 
 

Contact Officer: Adrian Halse, Policy and Business Planning Manager 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Corporate Performance Report for the period April 2014 to July 2014 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Corporate Plan 2012-16 http://www.thanet.gov.uk/council__democracy/corporate_plan
_2012_to_16.aspx 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance N/A 

Legal N/A 

 

Page 189



Page 190

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Performance ReportCorporate Performance ReportCorporate Performance ReportCorporate Performance Report: Annex 1: Annex 1: Annex 1: Annex 1    
 
 

For the period April 2014 - July 2014 
 

 

 

  

 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Annex 1

Page 191



 2

 
Report key 
[...]
ory Group in 
February and is now being reviewed in 
light of the closure of Manston Airport to 
ensure that strategic planning policies for 
economic growth and employment are up 
to date and reflect the District Council’s 
strategic priorities. 

Reviewing the latest draft 
Local Plan document in light of 
the issues related to the future 
of Manston Airport -  to ensure 
that the Local Plan provides 
opportunities for future 
sustainable economic growth 
and prosperity. 
 
The review will be reported to 
Cabinet for approval in 
December and a programmed 
public consultation in January 
2015. 
 

 
The Yacht Valley 
project: Ramsgate 
harbour and port  
(Match funded 
project) (PR004) 
 

The Yacht Service Centre and the 
historical report for dry dock have been 
completed. A draft report for dry dock is 
underway. Final changes have been 
made to the programme to accommodate 
the following project streams: improved 
customer WiFi, installation of pontoons 
for outer west marina and automation 
and changes to the Military Road barrier. 
 

 
 
 

 
Planning 
enforcement protocol 
review (PR063) 

Initial scoping work has commenced, the 
project is in its early stages and is on 
track. 
 

 

 PR066 Implement 
the Economic 
Growth & 
Regeneration 
Strategy Action Plan 
(PR066) 

The Thanet Regeneration Board has 
reviewed the projects in the strategy and 
identified areas where projects need 
developing. There have been a number 
of changes including the SELEP’s 
Strategic Economic Plan being 
completed, changes in education and 
skills funding and delivery, the Closure of 

A review of the action plan will 
prioritise projects to ensure 
continued delivery of the plan. 
It is scored amber because of 
external economic issues that 
impact on delivery. 

Page 193



 4

the airport and the impact on the Thanet 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
 
Alert Description Target Actual Explanation and remedial 

action (if not on target) 

 

 
BV204 %
[...]
inue to prepare cases for 
prosecution and will continue 
the successful partnership 
working with the Community 
Safety team and the Police in 
dealing with ASB cases. 
 
A review of the scheme is 
being undertaken to evaluate 
its success to date. This 
review is due by December. 

 

Excellent homes for 
all (PR059) 

Kent County Council (KCC) and five 
district and borough council partners, 
including Thanet, have received initial 
approval for private finance initiative 
(PFI) credits from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), to be used for delivery of an 
‘Excellent Homes for All’ project. 

The two major Thanet 
schemes should be ‘on site’ 
by the time that this report is 
received. 

Page 205



 16

Alert Description Progress update Explanation (if not on 
target) and next steps / 
remedial action 

 
The project has now achieved financial 
closure and builders are appointed. 
 
Thanet will benefit from 9 units of 
mental health accommodation and 49 
extra care units in total and will receive 
nomination rights to these schemes to 
households from the housing register. 
 

 
 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
 
Alert Description Target Actual Explanation and remedial 

action (if not on target) 

 

LI251a No. of private sector housing 
notices issued on landlords 

 
30 

 
49 (Q1) 

 

 

LI251b No. of private sector housing 
prosecutions completed 

 
8 

 
12 (Q1) 

 

 

LI401 No. of empty properties brought 
back into use 

 
25 

 
28 (Q1) 

 

 

LI618 No. of dwellings (or common 
parts) subject to a breach of condition 
notice under selective licensing 

 
30 

 
34 (Q1) 

 

 

LI619 Average re-let time (all stock 
excluding major works days). 
Measured in days. 

17 12.99 (Q1)  

 

LI620 Average re-let time (all stock 
including major works days). 
Measured in days. 

21 32.77 (Q1) This relates to 20 properties 
that had major works 
completed on them in the 
first Quarter. A target 
completion time has now 
been agr
[...]
 

• Nelson Crescent  

• Liverpool Lawn 

• Montefiore Woods 

• Friends of Ramsgate seafront 

• Dalby Square 

• Friends of Ellington Park 

• League of Friends Ramsgate 
Cemetery 

• Windmill Project 

• Project Motorhouse 

• St Peters Village Tour 

• St Lawrence churchyard 

• Broadstairs Brush up 

• Garden Gate project 

• Sea Road Gardens - Chilterns  

• Wrotham Crescent group  

• Walpole Bay Community Group 

• Tivoli Adult centre 

• St Peters Churchyard  volunteers 

• Ramsgate Town Team 
 

 
 

Page 212



 

 
MELLTREE PROPERTIES LIMITED – GRANT REPAYMENT 
 
To:    Extraordinary Cabinet – 16 October 2014 
 
Main Portfolio Area:  Economic Development and Regeneration 
 
By: Cllr Green – Cabinet Member for Strategic Economic 

Development Services 
 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
 
Ward:    All 
 

 
Summary: To approve the repayment of ERDF grant 
 
For decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 A European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant of £68,750 was paid by the 

Council to Melltree Properties Limited on 30 November 2007 in respect of the 
conversion of the property at 42 High Street and 16 Marine Drive, Margate into artist 
studios/galleries. 

 
1.2 The full conversion of the property into a gallery and artist studios did not happen and 

consequently the Council sought full repayment of the grant from Melltree Properties 
Limited. 

 
1.3 As there was a serious risk that the Council would fail in its claim to recoup the full 

grant and be ordered to pay the Defendant’s costs. The claim against Melltree 
Properties Limited and its two directors was settled on the terms advised by Counsel. 

 
1.4 Following Counsel’s advice the Council managed to recover £5,000 in full and final 

settlement as previously reported to members (14th November 2013 Cabinet). 
 
1.5 Following this meeting Cabinet requested that the police look into the matter to see if 

any criminal proceedings could be brought, the police have subsequently stated: 
 

“A grant was paid to Melltree Properties in November 2007. The Council formed the 
view that the funds had not been correctly used and subsequently invoiced Melltree 
for the full value of the grant. As above a breach of the terms does not make the 
occurrence criminal. The Grant being made post Jan 2007 comes under the Fraud 
Act which should make it easier for a criminal allegation to be proven. It is just 
necessary to prove that a lie was told during the application process. 

 
The Councils actions post pursuing the matter criminally, in that £5,000 was accepted 
in full and final settlement of the debt as the Council had been advised that due to 
there being conflicting evidence they were unlikely to succeed civilly makes any 
criminal investigation and subsequent prosecution unsupportable.” 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 213



1.6 Now the police investigation has concluded, the Council have fully exhausted all 
avenues in order to seek any further repayment of the grant and no further legal 
action can be taken. 

 
2.0 Current Position 
 
2.1 The Council have been in discussions with the Government Office for the South East 

(GOSE) since 2010 and latterly The Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) since GOSE was wound up in 2011, regarding the way forward. 

 
2.2 DCLG following the closure of the police investigation requested a briefing note from 

the Council detailing the steps taken to reclaim the grant and proposed usage of the 
amount reclaimed. 

 
2.3 The Council through this briefing note also tried to demonstrate to DCLG that 

although the grant had not been used as intended, it had indirectly resulted in the 
development of the site into what is now a hotel and neighbouring restaurant and so 
had indirectly assisted in the wider regeneration of Margate. 

 
2.4 Despite the authority’s best efforts on 11th August 2014, DCLG wrote to the Council 

seeking full repayment of the grant amounting to £68,750. 
 
2.5 DCLG reclaimed the monies quoting Article 30.4 of EU Regulation 1260/1999 that 

requires projects remain operational for a minimum of five years. 
 
3.0 Next Steps 
 
3.1 The Council are unable to negotiate with DCLG further and are unable to recoup any 

further monies from Melltree Properties Limited. 
 
3.2 On this basis DCLG will invoice the authority for £68,750, with £5,000 of the required 

repayment coming from the monies reclaimed from Melltree Properties Limited. 
 
3.3 The remaining £63,750 will be taken from the un-ring-fenced grants reserve. 
 
3.4 Following correct accounting practice the grant will be repaid from revenue. 
 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 These have been reflected in the body of the report.  As this is a grant repayment the 

transaction is treated as a Non-Business transaction for VAT purposes. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 There was a serious risk that the Council would fail in its claim and be ordered to pay 

the Defendant’s costs. The claim against Melltree Properties Limited and its two 
directors was settled on the terms advised by Counsel. No further legal action can be 
pursued. 

 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The Council has since reviewed the procedures and processes for awarding and 

monitoring external grants and through the introduction of the “External Funding and 
Grants Protocol” is satisfied that the circumstances that resulted in the full grant being 

Page 214



paid over to Melltree Properties Limited, in a single instalment in advance of delivery, 
could no longer occur. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That Cabinet approve the repayment of £68,750 grant to DCLG and that this is 

funded using the £5,000 grant reclaimed, with the balance from the un-ring-fenced 
grants reserve. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a key decision to be made by Cabinet. 
 

Contact Officer: Clive Bowen, External Fundi
[...]
o develop the 

site? 

 

No. The council has no legal rights to do this. The joint party in the development 

agreement is SFP Ventures Ltd, they can choose whether or not to sell their 

company and if they sell, who they sell it to.   

 

5. When would the building work begin? 

 

Cardy Construction Ltd would commence works on site immediately upon conclusion 

of the signed contract and complete the project within two years (with a long stop 

date of three years). 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 217



6. Who will own the freehold once the site is developed? 

 

The current contractual arrangements with SFP entered into in 2006 mean that the 

Council has substantially disposed of its freehold interest in the land (with freehold 

transfer provisions documented in the development agreement); the Council’s only 

continuing legal interest is the right to receive overage payments in respect of the 

completed units. 

 

There is no change in this situation, the reason it is necessary for the transfer of the 

freehold is because the arrangement will enable the developer to grant for sale long 

leaseholds in the finished property. 

 

7. What due diligence will be undertaken to ensure Cardy Construction Ltd is 

competent and capable of building out the site in a timely manner? 

The due diligence process for a contract of this type is rigorous and includes 

obtaining evidence of a viable development appraisal, proof of the company entity 

and confirmation that funding is available to deliver the scheme. 

One of the considerations to take into account is the company track record for 

delivering projects of this nature. Cardy Construction Ltd has been associated with 

the successful delivery and restoration of some of the most iconic and important 

buildings in Kent over the last 70 years including Discovery Park, QEQM Cancer 

Care, Rocksalt, Kent Cricket Ground, The Sands Hotel, Chilham Castle, Canterbury 

Cathedral, Kent and Christchurch Universities, Cha
[...]
asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 222


	Agenda
	3 Year-end Performance Report 2013-14
	Annex 1 End of year performance report for 2013-14
	Annex 2 Contextual CAC
	Annex 3  Performance Indicators CAC

	4 Corporate Performance Report April to July 2014
	Annex 1 - Corporate Performance Report - April to July 2014

	5 Meltree Properties Limited Grant Update
	6 Royal Sands, Ramsgate
	Annex 1 - Royal Sands Questions and Answers

	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Nicholson, Everitt, 
D Green, E Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Alexandrou, Bayford, Binks, Bruce, Fenner, Gideon, Grove, King, 
Lodge-Pritchard, Marson, Poole, D Saunders, M Saunders, 
S Tomlinson, Wells, Wiltshire and Wright 
 

 
203. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at this meeting. 
 

204. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

205. MANSTON AIRPORT - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Leader introduced the item for debate and said that there was a wide range of 
interest regarding the future of Manston Airport. Cabinet were in contact with the local 
Member of Parliament and government officials. 
 
Members agreed that due to the enormous public interest in this issue, it was appropriate 
to consider a progress report at this stage. Cabinet also considered it appropriate to 
enable an interested party to have further and final opportunity to respond fully to the 
Council’s information requirements before Cabinet made a decision on the matter. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 24.1: 
Councillor Alexandrou; 
Councillor Poole; 
Councillor Fenner; 
Councillor Wells; 
Councillor Bayford. 
 
Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed to 
note the report and that as matters progressed, further reports will be presented to 
Cabinet. 
 

206. YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013-14  
 
Cabinet considered the year end corporate performance report for 2013/14. Significant 
progress had been made regarding a number of projects that the Council was 
implementing. A major highlight was that 120 properties had been put back into use. 
Thirteen of the thirty one projects had been completed with seventeen still in progress 
and one was cancelled. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
 
Councillor Gideon; 
Councillor Binks; 
Councillor Marson. 
 



2 
 

Councillor E. Green proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed to 
note the Council’s performance and agree (as set out in option 5.1 of the report).  
 

207. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL TO JULY 2014  
 
Cabinet acknowledged some risk identified regarding implementation of some of the 
corporate projects but indicated that these were not insurmountable and they noted 
significant progress for some of the projects that included facilities improvement for the 
Ramsgate Harbour. 
 
Councillor E. Green proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed to 
note the Council’s performance and considered the remedial actions listed (as set out in 
option 3.1 in the report). 
 

208. MELTREE PROPERTIES LIMITED GRANT UPDATE  
 
Members indicated that the origin of the issue date back to 2007 and that the situation 
was unacceptable. A European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant of £68,750 
was paid by the Council to Melltree Properties Limited on 30 November 2007 in respect 
of the conversion of the property at 42 High Street and 16 Marine Drive, Margate into 
artist studios/galleries. 
 
The full conversion of the property into a gallery and artist studios did not happen and 
consequently the Council sought full repayment of the grant from Melltree Properties 
Limited. The Council managed to recover £5k in full and final settlement. Cabinet 
requested that the matter be report to the Police. Kent Police were contacted to 
investigate if any criminal proceedings could be brought, but they had since responded 
advising that a prosecution was unsupportable. Since there was a breach regarding the 
conditions of the grant; the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
requested that Council repaid the grant in full. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet approved the 
repayment of £68,750 grant to DCLG and that this is funded using the £5,000 grant 
reclaimed, with the balance from the un-ring-fenced grants reserve. 
 

209. ROYAL SANDS, RAMSGATE  
 
Cabinet acknowledged the positive contributions from the Overview & Scrutiny Panel that 
came from the extraordinary Panel meeting that was held the previous day (on 15 
October 2014). The views of the professional external legal and valuation experts that 
were heard at that meeting, helped inform the recommendation that was forwarded and 
tabled at the Cabinet meeting. The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel advised 
the meeting that the following was the recommendation from the Panel that: 
 
Cabinet instructs officers to negotiate with Cardy to obtain the best consideration for 
Council in relation to the Royal Sands Development. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
Councillor Gideon; 
Councillor Bayford; 
Councillor Bruce; 
Councillor Wells. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor D. Green seconded and Members: 
 
1. Authorised the project team (in consultation with the S151 Monitoring Officer, Head 

of Paid Service and Cabinet Member for Finance and Estates) to progress with 
negotiations involving variations to the existing agreement (or a new agreement as 



3 
 

provided for within the existing contract) in respect of Royal Sands. These 
negotiations will be undertaken in accordance with existing delegations and within 
the parameters detailed in paragraphs 3 through to 7 (to the Cabinet report); 
provided best consideration is achieved; 

 
2. Agreed that if further information becomes available during these negotiations that 

would result in there being a significant negative effect on the consideration owed, 
particularly as a result of the cliff wall surveys, then the matter should be brought 
back to Cabinet for further strategic review. 

 
Councillor Everitt, Cabinet Member for Financial Services and Estates gave a 
commitment that before the agreement was signed between Council and Cardy, the 
contents of the proposed agreement would be shared with Councillor Binks, the main 
opposition spokesperson. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.49 pm 
 
 


